

PAUL SWEENEY

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – First Department**

Case Nos.:

2022-02729

2022-05126

2022-05129

ROWEN SEIBEL, individually and on behalf of FCLA, LP
and THE FAT COW, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

GORDON RAMSAY and G.R. US LICENSING LP,

Defendants-Respondents,

-and-

FCLA, LP and THE FAT COW, LLC,

Nominal Defendants.

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

CERTILMAN BALIN ADLER & HYMAN, LLP

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

90 Merrick Avenue, 9th Floor
East Meadow, New York 11554
(516) 296-7000

psweeney@certilmanbalin.com
nmilone@certilmanbalin.com

New York County Clerk's Index No.: 651046/2014

Printed on Recycled Paper

1726

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. <u>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</u>	1
II. <u>STATEMENT OF NATURE OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS</u>	4
III. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
A. The Clear Facts And Law Proved That Ramsay Breached The LP And LLC Agreements	6
1. Seibel Was Prejudiced by the Court-Below’s Application of the Unpled Defense of <i>In Pari Delicto</i>	6
2. <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Is Inapplicable to the Facts of this Case	9
a. <i>In Pari Delicto</i> only Applies to Illegal Conduct	9
b. <i>The Fiduciary Duty Exception Applies Here</i>	10
c. <i>Seibel’s Conduct May Not be Imputed to the Entities</i>	11
3. Seibel Did Not Breach the Contract.....	11
4. Frustration of Purpose and Impossibility Do Not Apply	13
B. Plaintiff-Appellant Proved Its Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim.....	14
C. Seibel Proved Damages	15
1. The Court-Below Erred In Disregarding Seibel’s Proof of Damages	15
2. The Court-Below Erred In Disregarding Seibel’s Alternative Damages Analysis	17
3. Seibel’s Nominal Damages Satisfy Breach of Contract Standards and Entitle Seibel to Attorneys’ Fees and to Vacate Ramsay’s Attorneys’ Fees Award.....	18

D. The Court-Below’s Credibility Determinations Must Be Overturned19

1. The Court-Below Improperly Applied the Doctrine of *Falsus in Uno, Falsus in Omnibus*.....19

2. The Court-Below Was Improperly Influenced by Certain Evidence21

3. Ramsay’s Credibility Involved Lies About the Single Most Important Issue of the Case.....23

E. The Court-Below’s \$4 Million Attorney Fee Award was Improper27

F. Ramsay Is Not Entitled to Indemnification28

IV. CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Am. Healthcare Admin. Servs., Inc. v. Aizen,
285 A.3d 461 (Del. Ch. 2022)8

Cline v Grelock,
No. 4046-VCN, 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 43 (Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2010).....15

Echeverria v. City of New York,
166 A.D.2d 409, 560 N.Y.S.2d 473 (2d Dep’t 1990)22

Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal,
No. CIV.A. 3017-CC, 2009 WL 73957 (Del. Ch. Jan. 13, 2009),
aff’d, 984 A.2d 124 (Del. 2009) (same).....12

Grucci v. Grucci,
20 N.Y.3d 893, 981 N.E.2d 248 (2012)22

Iannazzo v. Stanson,
2003 WL 26556586 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cty., Nov. 24, 2003).....23

In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc., Consol. Derivative Litig.,
976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch. 2009)7, 8, 10, 11

In re Rural/Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.,
102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)7

In re: GR BURGR, LLC,
No. CV 12825-VCS, 2017 WL 3669511
(Del. Ch. Aug. 25, 2017) (same)12

Korotki v. Hiller & Arban, LLC,
No. CV-15C-07-164, 2017 WL 2303522
(Del. Super. Ct. May 23, 2017)7, 8

Locke v. Aston,
31 A.D.3d 33, 814 N.Y.S.2d 38 (1st Dept. 2006)23

<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC,</i> No. CV 2020-0485-JRS, 2021 WL 1578201	14
<i>PAMI-LEMB I Inc. v. EMB-NHC, L.L.C.,</i> 857 A.2d 998 (Del. Ch. 2004)	11, 12
<i>PC Tower Ctr., Inc. v. Tower Ctr. Dev. Assocs. Ltd. P'ship,</i> No. CIV. A. 10788, 1989 WL 63901 (Del. Ch. June 8, 1989).....	12
<i>People v. Haines,</i> 139 A.D.2d 591, 527 N.Y.S.2d 85 (2d Dep't 1988)	22
<i>People v. Livingston,</i> 128 A.D.2d 645, 512 N.Y.S.2d 889 (2d Dep't 1987)	22
<i>PVP Aston, LLC v. Fin. Structures Ltd.,</i> No. CVN21C09095AMLCCLD, 2022 WL 1772247 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2022)	7
<i>Rogoff v. San Juan Racing Ass'n, Inc.,</i> 54 N.Y.2d 883, 429 N.E.2d 418 (1981)	6
<i>SmithKline Beecham Pharms. Co. v. Merck & Co.,</i> 766 A.2d 442 (Del. 2000).....	7
<i>Spiegel v. 1065 Park Ave. Corp.,</i> 305 A.D.2d 204, 759 N.Y.S.2d 461 (1st Dep't 2003).....	6
<i>Stewart v. Wilmington Tr. SP Servs., Inc.,</i> 112 A.3d 271 (Del. Ch.), aff'd, 126 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2015)	6-7, 10
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of Louisiana v. Gen. Re Corp.,</i> 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2010).....	7
<i>Washington Mut. Bank v. Holt,</i> 113 A.D.3d 755 (2d Dep't 2014).....	21
<i>Wathne Imports, Ltd. v. PRL USA, Inc.,</i> 101 A.D.3d 83, 953 N.Y.S.2d 7 (1st Dep't 2012).....	15

Rules, Laws & Statutes:

1 Am. Jur. 2d Actions § 407

4 A. Corbin, Corbin on Contracts, §973, p. 910 (1951)12

CPLR 4506.....23

Del. LLC Act §18-80212

Penal Law § 250.05.....23
